with the Revenue Multiple implied in the DCF approach. The identification of comparable companies is a

matter of judgement and involves consideration of a number of factors including the business focus,

operations and size, geographic and product reach and financial performance.

Revenue multiples are widely used as a benchmark to value companies that operate in the WMS industry.

This is because companies in this industry are typically fast growing and loss-making or have recently

become profitable. It is also due to companies employing a different accounting treatment of research &

development costs which can inhibit the comparability of earnings multiples (for example EBITDA) from

one company to the other. For this reason, we have focused on revenue multiples but have sought to

consider profitability and capital expenditure to also take into account profitability of the businesses and

investment required in software/product developments.

As set out below, our DCF Method valuation suggests Damstra has an implied FY23 revenue multiple

between 2.5x and 3.2x and FY24 revenue multiple between 2.3x and 3.0x.

DCF Method - Sensitivity Analysis

A$Mn Low High Low High

Enterprise value (control basis) 74.2 95.4

Discount Rate

+ 0.5% 69.0 88.1 (7.0%) (7.7%)

- 0.5% 80.1 103.8 7.9% 8.7%

Terminal Growth Rate

+ 0.5% 77.2 100.0 4.1% 4.8%

- 0.5% 71.5 91.3 (3.7%) (4.3%)

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

#11368686v1

Grant Thornton Corporate Finance Pty Ltd 50

Source: Management, S&P Global and GTCF analysis
Notes: (1) Enterprise value computed from the DCF method (section 6.1).  (2) FY24 Revenue forecast is based on the actual H1 FY24
performance and H2 FY24 forecasts having consideration for the FY24 broker consensus of A$32.0 million.

6.2.1 Listed peers

In our research for listed peers, we have initially focused on companies that operate in the WMS industry

and are based in Australia where Damstra generates c.80.0% of its revenue. We have also expanded our

search to include New Zealand and North America, being the next two largest regions Damstra is exposed

to and Canada and the UK on the basis that we consider these broadly comparable markets to Australia.

We have selected two tiers of comparable listed companies (a brief description of the comparable